
Notice of Meeting

Schools Forum
Monday 17th June 2019 at 5.00pm
at Shaw House  Church Road  Newbury  
RG14 2DR

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 11 June 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 503124
e-mail: jessica.bailiss@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 17 June 2019 (continued)

Forum Members: Reverend Mark Bennet, Dominic Boeck, Jeff Cant, Jonathon Chishick, 
Catie Colston, Jacquie Davies, Antony Gallagher, Keith Harvey, 
Alan Henderson, Jon Hewitt, Lucy Hillyard, Brian Jenkins, 
Hilary Latimer, Sheila Loy, Ian Nichol, Erik Pattenden, Janet Patterson, 
Chris Prosser, David Ramsden, Graham Spellman (Vice-Chairman), 
Bruce Steiner (Chairman), Suzanne Taylor and Charlotte Wilson

Agenda

Part I Page No.

1  Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

2  Apologies

3  Minutes of previous meeting dated 11 March 1 - 8

4  Actions arising from previous meetings 9 - 10

5  Declarations of Interest

6  Membership

Items for Decision
7  Schools Funding Formula 2019-20 (Melanie Ellis) 11 - 16

8  2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant: End of Year Outturn 
Report (Melanie Ellis)

17 - 24

9  Highwood Copse Funding (Ian Pearson/Melanie Ellis) 25 - 26

Items for Discussion
10  Schools: Deficit Recovery (Melanie Ellis) 27 - 36

11  School Balances 2018/19 (Melanie Ellis) 37 - 42



Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 17 June 2019 (continued)

Items for Information
12  Forward Plan 43 - 44

13  Date of the next meeting
Monday 15th of July 2019, 5pm at Shaw House

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

SCHOOLS FORUM

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2019

Present: Reverend Mark Bennet, Catie Colston, Jacquie Davies, Lynne Doherty, Keith Harvey, 
Alan Henderson, Jon Hewitt, Brian Jenkins, Hilary Latimer, Mollie Lock, Sheila Loy, 
Patrick Mitchell, Ian Nichol, Chris Prosser, David Ramsden, Graham Spellman (Vice-Chairman), 
Bruce Steiner (Chairman) and Suzanne Taylor

Also Present: Avril Allenby (Early Years Service Manager), Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), 
Amin Hussain (Schools Finance Manager), Ian Pearson (Head of Education Service), Jane 
Seymour (Service Manager, SEN & Disabled Children's Team), Annette Yellen (Accountant for 
Schools Funding and the DSG), Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support)) and 
Michelle Sancho (Principal EP & Service Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Anthony Chadley, Jonathon 
Chishick, Antony Gallagher, Lucy Hillyard, Jayne Steele, Gary Upton and Charlotte Wilson

PART I

62 Minutes of previous meeting date 21st January 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st January 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

63 Actions arising from previous meetings
The Schools’ Forum received an update regarding actions recorded during the previous 
meeting. Action Jan19 – Ac1 was ongoing as another election would need to be held for 
the position of Secondary Governor Representative on the Schools’ Forum as no 
nominations had been received. 
Regarding Dec-Ac2 Jane Seymour confirmed that an item on the funding for children with 
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) who attended Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) 
would be added to the Work Programme for Autumn 2019. 
RESOLVED that an item on the funding for children with EHCPs who attended PRUs 
would be added to the Schools’ Forum work programme for Autumn 2019

64 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

65 Membership
Jessica Bailiss provided the following updates regarding Membership: 

 Keith Harvey’s and Antony Gallagher’s term of office had come to an end at the 
end of January 2019. The Primary Head Teacher Association was consulted and it 
was agreed that both would continue on the Forum for a further term.   

 The Headteachers’ Association also agreed that Janet Patterson Headteacher at 
Brightwalton School, would become the new Primary Headteacher representative 
to replace Angela Hay. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



SCHOOLS FORUM - 11 MARCH 2019 - MINUTES

 Catie Colston’s term of office would cease at the end of March 2019 and 
conversations regarding consultation on the position were taking place. 

 The election process would run again in March 2019 for the position of Secondary 
Governor representative on the Schools Forum. 

66 Primary Schools in Financial difficulty - Bids for Funding from 
Brightwalton, John Rankin and The Willows (Melanie Ellis)
Ian Pearson introduced the report which summarised the bids that had been received 
from schools in deficit to access funding from the Primary Schools in Financial Difficulty 
de-delegated fund. 
Keith Harvey reported that the applications for John Rankin Federation, The Willows and 
Brightwalton Primary Schools had been discussed at length at the Heads Funding Group 
(HFG) on 27th February 2019 and it had recommended that the Schools’ Forum support 
the bids. 
The Chairman invited Members of the Schools’ Forum to consider if they agreed that 
each of the bids should be approved. 
John Rankin Federation
Keith Harvey proposed that the Schools’ Forum agree the bid for funding from John 
Rankin Federation for the amount of £2,833. The proposal was seconded by Patrick 
Mitchell. At the vote the motion was carried. 
The Willows Primary School
Catie Colston proposed that the Schools’ Forum agree the bid for funding from The 
Willows Primary School for the amount o
[...]
24,646. 

71 Growth Fund 2018-19 (Amin Hussain)
Amin Hussain introduced the report which aimed to inform the Schools’ Forum of 
payments made to schools from the Growth Fund budget in 2018/19. 
Three schools had made successful applications for Growth Funding: Theale Primary, 
Bradfield Primary and John Rankin Infant School. All three schools had met the Growth 
Fund criteria. Amin Hussain added that Theale Primary School had raised a query 
regarding whether it was eligible to receive further funding and this was being looked 
into.  In the meantime the £13k as highlighted in the report would be awarded. 
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report

72 Schools: Deficit Recovery (Melanie Ellis)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report which provided an update on the work being carried 
out with the nine schools that had set a deficit budget in 2018/19. This report had been 
requested at the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum in January 2019. 
Melanie Ellis reported that the report also contained comments from each of the schools 
on progress against their deficit. 
Catie Colston commended the report and stated that she found the information very 
useful. Rev. Mark Bennet agreed however, suggested that going forward it would be 
helpful to highlight within tables the amount paid to schools from the Schools’ in Financial 
Difficulty Fund. 
Ian Pearson drew attention to section 5.1 of the report, which positively showed that the 
collective deficit for schools in deficit had been reduced from £870k to £604k at period 

Page 6



SCHOOLS FORUM - 11 MARCH 2019 - MINUTES

nine. This demonstrated the hard work carried out by schools and the Council to reduce 
the deficit. 
Patrick Mitchell queried how confident officers were in forecasted figures. Ian Pearson 
stated that there was intense work taking place with the nine schools. The figures 
provided realistic forecasts that were being managed by the individual schools. 
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report. 

73 DSG Monitoring 2018/19 Month 10 (Ian Pearson)
Amin Hussain drew attention to the report, which set out the current financial position of 
the services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), highlighting any under or 
overspends. 
Amin Hussain drew attention to the table under section 4.1 of the report. The budget was 
set with an overspend of £464k against the DSG, as per the decision made by the 
Schools’ Forum. The forecast overspend position at Month Ten against expenditure was 
£121k. 
Amin Hussain drew attention to the table under section 6.1 of the report, which set out 
the current forecast for the Early Years Block and highlighted an underspend for the 
area. As at Month Ten there was a £356k forecast underspend for the Early Years Block. 
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report. 

74 Work Programme 2019/20
The Chairman drew attention to the Work Programme for 2019/20. Graham Spellman 
proposed that the Schools’ Forum approved the work programme and this was seconded 
by David Ramsden.
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum approved the Work Programme for 2019/20. 

75 Any Other Business
There was no other business.

76 Date of the next meeting
The next meeting would take place on 17th June 2019, 5pm at Shaw House. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.51 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Ref No. Date of 
meeting(s) 

raised   

Item Action Responsi
ble Officer

Comment / Update

Mar19 - Ac1a 11th March 
2019

Final DSG 
Budget 2019/20

A report would be brought to 
the next HFG to provide 
some background on 
changes to individual school 
allocations.

Melanie 
Ellis 

An update was  provided 
at the HFG on 5th June. 

Mar19 - Ac1b 11th March 
2019

Final DSG 
Budget 2019/20

An explanation to be 
provided on the overarching 
issue that had caused 
allocation to change 
including what had led to 
variances for individual 
schools. T
[...]
2,498 6,328 0 0 6,328 2,108,827
99900 Trinity School & Performing Arts College 873 5,153 4,498,471 0 8,858 0 8,858 4,507,329
99600 The Willink School 918 4,916 4,512,923 0 2,427 0 2,427 4,515,350

PRIMARY TOTAL 13,305 3,977 52,918,807 29,026 335,650 -401,295 -36,619 52,882,188
SECONDARY TOTAL 9,355 4,952 46,326,286 10,705 242,611 -8,286 245,030 46,571,317
TOTAL ALL SCHOOLS 22,660 4,380 99,245,093 39,731 578,260 -409,581 208,411 99,453,504

P
age 14



Schools Funding Formula 2019/20

Page 5 of 5

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



West Berkshire Council Schools Forum 17 June 2019

2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant:                     
Year End Outturn Report

Report being 
considered by:

Schools Forum on 17th June 2019

Report Author: Melanie Ellis
Item for: Decision By: All Forum Members

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To report on the outturn of the services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG), highlighting any under or over spends, and to highlight the reserves deficit at 
31 March 2019.

1.2 To approve the use of de-delegated reserves to support future budgets. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted and that the use of de-delegated reserves is approved. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 
Executive for final determination?

Yes:  No:  

3. Background

3.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring fenced specific grant which can only 
be spent on school/pupil activity as set out in The School and Early Years Finance 
(England) Regulations 2018. There are four DSG funding blocks: Schools, High 
Needs, Early Years and Central Schools Services.   

3.2 The Local Authority and Schools’ Forum are responsible for ensuring that the DSG 
is deployed correctly according to the Regulations. Monitoring of spend against the 
grant needs to take place regularly to enable decision making on over spends/under 
spends and to inform future year budget requirements.

3.3 Over spends, unless funded from outside the DSG, should be recovered by top 
slicing the following year’s DSG allocation. Under spends must be used to support 
the schools’ budget in future years. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant:                     Year End Outturn Report

West Berkshire Council Schools Forum 17 June 2019

4. Year End Outturn

Total All Blocks: 2018/19 outturn Plan Outturn Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000
2017/18 Deficit Recovery 14 14 0
Funding -92,372 -92,257 115
Total Funds -92,358 -92,243 115

Total Expenditure 92,822 92,343 -479

Deficit balance at 31.3.2019 464 100 -364   

4.1 At year end, overall DSG funding received was £115k less than budgeted, but 
expenditure was underspent by £479k, resulting in a deficit reserve of £100k. The 
expenditure variance by block is shown in the chart below: 

-537,936

-58,890
-145,874

263,919

-478,780-600,000
-500,000
-400,000
-300,000
-200,000
-100,000

0
100,000
200,000
300,000
400,000

Schools Block Central
Services Block

Early Years
Block

High Needs
Block

Total Net
Expenditure

£

2018/19 Expenditure Over/Under Spend by 
Block

5. Schools Block

Schools Block: 2018/19 outturn Plan Outturn Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000
Use of 2017/18 surplus balance -386 -386 0
Funding -64,153 -64,162 -9
Total Funds -64,539 -64,548 -9

Total Expenditure 64,445 63,906 -539

Surplus balance at 31.3.2019 -94 -642 -548

5.1 The 2018/19 budget was funded from DSG grant of £64.1m. 

Page 18



2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant:                     Year End Outturn Report

West Berkshire Council Schools Forum 17 June 2019

5.2 At year end, overall DSG funding received was £9k more than budgeted, and 
expenditure was underspent by £539k, resulting in a surplus reserve of £642k. 
Underspends arose from rates adjustments and from unspent fund balances. The 
table below shows the year end reserve balance. 

Schools Block Reserve 31.3.18 Movement 31.3.19
£’000 £’000 £’000

Schools in Financial Difficulty -259 7 -252
Growth 
[...]
T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 24



West Berkshire Council Heads Funding Group 17 June 2019

Highwood Copse Funding 2019/20
Report being 
considered by:

Schools Forum on 17 June 2019

Report Author: Melanie Ellis
Item for: Decision By: All Primary Maintained Schools 

Representatives

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To discuss the funding of Highwood Copse School.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To use the funding that has been allocated to Highwood Copse to fund the schools 
that have taken pupils as per their per pupil unit of funding and to fund Theale C of 
E Primary for the costs they will incur. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 
Executive for final determination?

Yes:  No:  

3. Introduction

3.1 As part of the school funding allocations, Highwood Copse was awarded £88,682 
for 2019/20.

3.2 The Education and Skills Funding Agency have confirmed that they will not recoup 
this allocation and have recommended that the funding should be moved to the 
Growth Fund and be used to fund the schools that have taken on the pupils.

3.3 Pupils have been allocated as follows: 

(1) Falkland Primary School 3 pupils

(2) John Rankin Infant School 3 pupils

(3) The Willows Primary School 3 pupils

(4) Enborne Church of England Primary School 1 pupil

3.4 Theale C of E Primary School have structured the school and its budgets on the 
assumption that Highwood Copse would open in September 2019. Theale has built 
capacity to ensure they would be able to support Highwood without impacting on 
the children of Theale, and this structure was dependent on funding coming into the 
schools via Highwood paying for the Head. As a result of the delay to Highwood 
Copse opening, Theale’s budget has been adversely affected and is expecting to 
set a deficit budget. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



West Berkshire Council Heads Funding Group 17 June 2019

4. Proposed Allocation of funding

4.1 Using the per pupil unit of funding, allocati
[...]
otal balances have increased by £1.6m from 2017/18, mostly comprising of £802k 
in Main School Budget (MSB) and £699k in Capital. 

4.3 The majority of the MSB change is due to the nine deficit schools reducing their 
combined Main School Budget deficits by £600k. Five of these schools are now out 
of deficit. 

4.4 All schools have had to make tough decisions in order to improve their ongoing 
financial position. National agreements on funding are invariably agreed for a limited 
period of time, so cannot be relied upon for future budgeting purposes. 

4.5 In the 2018 budget, the government announced an extra £400 million of capital 
funding for schools in England for 2018/19.  West Berkshire was allocated £655k, 
allocated across each eligible institution as a lump sum of £3,000 and a variable 
amount based on a per-pupil amount of £32.10, weighted by the phase of the pupil. 
The funding was received in February 2019, leaving little time to spend the 
allocation before the end of the year. A list of capital allocations by school is at 
Appendix C. 

4.6 The table below shows the increase/decrease by school category. 

Total Balances Summary
As at 

31/03/2018

Increase/     
-Decrease 

in year
As at 

31/03/2019 Change
£000 £000 £000 %

Nursery Schools 246 -62 185 -25.0%
Primary Schools 2,218 1,569 3,787 70.7%
Secondary Schools 480 197 677 41.0%
Special Schools 496 82 578 16.6%
Pupil Referral Units 286 -179 107 -62.6%
Total for all Schools 3,726 1,608 5,334 43.1%

For Primary schools the balance of £3.8m represents 7.7% of the 2018/19 funding 
allocation. For Secondary schools the balance of £677k represents 5% of the 
funding allocation. Secondary schools have removed the collective fund for 
supporting schools in financial difficulty, meaning that schools have to provide their 
own safety net. 

Page 38



School Balances 2018/19

West Berkshire Council Schools Forum 17 June 2018

5. Conclusion

5.1 The overall increase in maintained school balances has been ac
[...]
sals 2020/21

02/01/20 08/01/20 14/01/20 20/01/20 Decision
Melanie Ellis/Ian 
Pearson 

High Needs Block Budget Proposals  
2020/21

02/01/20 08/01/20 14/01/20 20/01/20 Decision
Jane Seymour & 
Michelle Sancho

Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund 
2019/20

02/01/20 08/01/20 14/01/20 20/01/20 Information Melanie Ellis

Schools: deficit recovery (standing 
item)

02/01/20 08/01/20 14/01/20 20/01/20 Discussion Melanie Ellis

DSG Monitoring 2019/20 Month 9 14/01/20 20/01/20 Information Ian Pearson
Work Programme  2020/21 18/02/20 25/02/20 03/03/20 09/03/20 Decision Jessica Bailiss 

Final DSG Budget  2020/21 - Overview 18/02/20 25/02/20 03/03/20 09/03/20 Decision Melanie Ellis

Final Central Schools Block Budget 
2020/21

18/02/20 25/02/20 03/03/20 09/03/20 Decision
Melanie Ellis/Ian 
Pearson 

Final High Needs Block Budget  
2020/21

18/02/20 25/02/20 03/03/20 09/03/20 Decision
Jane Seymour & 
Michelle Sancho

Final Early Years Block Budget  
2020/21

18/02/20 25/02/20 03/03/20 09/03/20 Decision Avril Allenby

Schools: deficit recovery (standing 
item)

18/02/20 25/02/20 03/03/20 09/03/20 Discussion Melanie Ellis

DSG Monitoring 2019/20 Month 10 03/03/20 09/03/20 Information Ian Pearson

T
er

m
 3

T
er

m
 4

Schools Forum Work Programme 2019/20

T
er

m
 1

T
er

m
 2

T
er

m
 6

Please note that items may be moved or added as required. Page 1 of 1

Page 43

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting dated 11 March
	4 Actions arising from previous meetings
	7 Schools Funding Formula 2019-20 (Melanie Ellis)
	8 2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant: End of Year Outturn Report (Melanie Ellis)
	9 Highwood Copse Funding (Ian Pearson/Melanie Ellis)
	10 Schools: Deficit Recovery (Melanie Ellis)
	11 School Balances 2018/19 (Melanie Ellis)
	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2019

Present: Reverend Mark Bennet, Councillor Dominic Boeck, Catie Colston, Antony Gallagher, 
Keith Harvey, Alan Henderson, Jon Hewitt, Brian Jenkins, Hilary Latimer, Sheila Loy, Ian Nichol, 
Councillor Erik Pattenden, Janet Patterson, Chris Prosser, David Ramsden, Graham Spellman 
(Vice-Chairman), Suzanne Taylor and Charlotte Wilson

Also Present: Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), Ian Pearson (Head of Education Service), Andy 
Sharp (Executive Director (People)), Annette Yellen (Accountant for Schools Funding and the 
DSG) and Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support))

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Cant, Jonathon Chishick, 
Jacquie Davies, Lucy Hillyard, Michelle Sancho, Jayne Steele and Bruce Steiner

PART I

1 Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
Ian Pearson invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the positions of 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the coming year. 
RESOLVED that no nominations were received and therefore election of Chairman 
would be deferred until the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum on 15th July 2019.
RESOLVED that Graham Spellman would continue as Vice-Chairman of the Schools’ 
Forum for the 2019/20 municipal year.

2 Minutes of previous meeting dated 11 March
Graham Spellman in the Chair
The minutes of the meeting held on the 11th March 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 

3 Actions arising from previous meetings
Melanie Ellis referred to actions Ac1a and Ac1b from the previous meeting, detailed on 
page nine of the report. 
A detailed explanation had been provided to all schools and members of the Schools’ 
Forum setting out the funding allocations and why errors had been made. The final 
allocations would be considered by the Schools’ Forum later on the agenda and required 
agreement. 
A detailed explanation of errors that had occurred were also provided to the Heads’ 
Funding Group (HFG) on the 5th June 2019. The funding allocations had been discussed 
and the actions that needed to take place to prevent the situation occurring in the future. 
The HFG were satisfied with the arrangements that had been put in place. 
David Ramsden commented that a detailed discussion had taken place at the HFG. A 
thorough response had been received from Councillor Lynne Doherty following the last 
Schools’ Forum meeting in March 2019 and Ian Pearson had attended the Secondary 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 17 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

Heads Forum. The response that had been provided was considered to be robust and 
honest. Keith Harvey, on behalf of primary schools, concurred with David Ramsden. 
Catie Colston stated that in the past useful finance training had been provided for 
Governors and schools’ finance staff. It was felt that an introduction to the new system 
had been overlooked and it had been particularly difficult to get up to date with the new 
system in the short period of time available. Catie Colston asked if training could be 
provided going forward. Melanie Ellis agreed to ensure this would be organised
David Ramsden stated that the discussion at the HFG had covered two main areas, 
firstly the errors that had occurred and secondly the new software that had been used, 
which had compounded the situation. 
Reverend Mark Bennet stated that schools business managers that he had spoken to 
would be in favour of a live model or an opportunity to view the formula in advance so 
that feedback could be provided. He added that some schools did not have a full time 
bursar and there was increased pressure on these schools. 
Ian Pearson acknowledged the points that had been raised and suggested that a 
response regarding finance training be taken to the next HFG for discussion. He also 
stated that next year there could be a reality check run on the formula before the 
allocations were distributed to schools. 
RESOLVED that a report be taken to the HFG regarding finance training for Governors 
and schools’ finance staff. 

4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

5 Membership
Jessica Bailiss provided the following updates regarding Membership: 

 Catie Colston had been re-elected a Primary Governor Representative for a 
further three years. 

 Patrick Mitchell had to stand down from the Forum as he had moved on to a new 
position.  The Heads Association was seeking a replacement Primary School 
Business Manager representative for the Forum.

 Lucy Hillyard would be standing down from the Schools’ Forum in August 2019 
and a replacement member would be sought accordingly.

 There was still a secondary governor vacancy. An election would be run again in 
the coming weeks. 

6 Schools Funding Formula 2019-20 (Melanie Ellis)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 7) which set out the final formula rates 
and allocations to schools. This required approval from the Schools’ Forum and would 
then be submitted to the Council’s Executive on 25th July 2019.
Keith Harvey proposed that the funding formula and allocations to schools for 2019/20 be 
approved and this was seconded by Ian Nichol. At the vote the motion was carried.  
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum approved the final formula rates and allocations to 
schools as set out in the report. 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 17 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

7 2018/19 Dedicated Schools Grant: End of Year Outturn Report (Melanie 
Ellis)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 8), which aimed to report on the outturn 
of the services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), highlighting any under or 
overspends, and to highlight the reserves deficit at 31st March 2019.
At year end, overall DSG funding received was £115k less than budgeted, but 
expenditure was underspent by £479k resulting in a deficit reserve of £100k.
The report highlighted each of the funding blocks and section 5.3 of the report outlined 
that approval was sought so that de-delegated surplus balances could be used to support 
future budgets. 
Melanie Ellis reported that the High Needs Block (HNB) was detailed under section eight 
of the report, which showed a deficit reserve of £521k. This area was the main area of 
concern. 
Catie Colston proposed that the de-delegated reserves be used to support future budgets 
and this was seconded by Chris Prosser. At the vote the motion was carried. 
RESOLVED that the recommendation set out in section 2.1 of the report was approved 
by the Schools’ Forum.

8 Highwood Copse Funding (Ian Pearson/Melanie Ellis)
Ian Pearson introduced the report (Agenda Item 9), which sought discussion on funding 
of Highwood Copse School. 
A new school (Highwood Copse) had been due to open in September 2019 and funding 
was set aside for this purpose, which had been agreed by the Department for Education 
(DfE). The school would have been classed as a ‘free school’ and operated within the 
same framework as academy schools. The Academy Sponsor was Newbury College and 
Theale Primary School was a support partner. The process had been on schedule 
however, the construction company had gone into administration and the issue had not 
yet been resolved. The contract was currently out to tender.  
The Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) had awarded £88,682 in grant money 
for the new school for 2019/20 and had confirmed that they would not recoup the money 
but alternatively recommended that the funding should be moved to the Growth Fund and 
allocated out to the schools that had taken on the pupils (detailed in section 3.3 of the 
report).
Ian Pearson concluded that the recommendation was to use the funding that had been 
allocated to Highwood Copse to fund the schools that had taken on the pupils (set out in 
4.1) and to fund Theale Primary School for the costs they would incur (set out in 4.2).  
The report had been considered by the Heads’ Funding Group (HFG) on 5th June 2019 
and it had recommended that the allocation amounts set out in the report should be 
approved by the Schools’ Forum. David Ramsden added that the HFG had discussed the 
shortfall faced by Theale Primary School and the reasons behind it. 
Jon Hewitt proposed that the Schools’ Forum approve the recommendation to use the 
funding to fund the schools that had taken on the pupils and to fund the costs incurred by 
Theale Primary School. This was seconded by Reverend Mark Bennet and at the vote 
the motion was carried. 
RESOLVED that the recommendation set out in section 2.1 of the report was approved.  



SCHOOLS FORUM - 17 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

9 Schools: Deficit Recovery (Melanie Ellis)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 10), which reported on the outturn 
position of the nine schools that had set a deficit budget in 2018/19 and provided an 
update on the work that had been carried out to support these schools. 
Melanie Ellis reported that nine schools had a licensed Main School Budget deficit in 
2018/19 totally £870k. At period nine, the forecast deficit for these nine schools was 
£640k and the final outturn position was a closing deficit balance of £212k. 
Section 6.1 of the report detailed that three schools had ended the financial year with an 
unlicensed deficit however, each of the three schools had submitted a balanced budget 
for 2019/20.
Ian Pearson stated that schools needed to be congratulated for their hard work to 
balance budgets. Headteachers and Governing Bodies had been required to make 
difficult decisions. Ian Pearson reported that West Berkshire Council remained committed 
to helping schools and to early intervention.
Councillor Dominic Boeck commended the hard work that had been undertaken by 
schools. Councillor Boeck referred to the three schools with unlicensed deficits that 
would submit balanced budgets for 2019/20. He asked if these schools would continue to 
be supported despite submitting balanced budgets. Melanie Ellis confirmed that the 
Schools’ Finance Team would continue to provide support to these schools as they were 
currently in deficit.
David Ramsden asked if support was being escalated for schools whose positions 
continued to worsen. Melanie Ellis confirmed that support would be provided to these 
schools by a dedicated accountant. David Ramsden commended the work taking place 
and commented that it needed to continue. Ian Pearson commented that if the relevant 
action was taken at the right time, schools could be prevented from falling into deficit. 
Reverend Mark Bennet referred to schools that were struggling and where difficult 
decisions were having to be made. Some of these schools had newly recruited 
Headteachers, which in some circumstances had inherited a deficit. Reverend Mark 
Bennet asked if schools were improving the positions of their budgets without 
compromising the care of children. Ian Pearson stated that individual schools were able 
to speak for themselves however, schools, Headteachers and Governors prioritised the 
needs and care of children when making decisions. Difficult decisions were often made 
around staff or a reduction on particular periods. David Ramsden stated that other 
examples included increasing class sizes and curriculum adjustments. At Little Heath 
School difficult decisions had been made around its A Level offer. All decisions came at a 
cost however, most Headteachers and Governors were in agreement that children should 
be put first. 
Ian Nichol as representative of Robert Sandilands School commented that there were 
many reasons that could cause a school to go into deficit. Changes were put in place and 
in the case of a school he represented, demographic issues had been addressed. On 
behalf of all three schools that he represented, he stated that the children were always 
put first. 
Catie Colston noted that the schools listed under 6.1 as ending 2018/19 with an 
unlicensed deficit, were small rural schools. Such schools were often faced with 
demographic issues. 
Councillor Erik Pattenden noted that in some cases it looked like school deficits would 
recover due to the extra income received. Ian Pearson reported that schools could 
receive incomes from a number of different places. All schools recognised that 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 17 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

generating income supported budgets however, there was increased opportunity to do so 
for certain schools. 
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report. 

10 School Balances 2018/19 (Melanie Ellis)
Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 11) which set out, for information 
purposes, the year-end balances for all maintained schools, highlighting those schools 
with a deficit or significant surplus. 
Total balances had increased by £1.6m from 2017/18, mostly comprising of £802k in 
main school budgets (MSB) and £699k in capital. The majority of the MSB change was 
due to the nine deficit schools reducing their combined MSB deficits by £600k. All 
schools had been required to make tough decisions to improve their financial positions 
and national agreements of funding were invariably agreed for limited periods of time and 
therefore could not be relied upon for future budgeting purposes. 
Regarding capital funding, Melanie Ellis added that extra funding was not received until 
February 2019 and therefore schools had not had much time to spend the allocation 
before the end of the year. 
Ian Pearson drew attention to table 4.6 which showed the increase/decrease by school 
category and in particular highlighted a substantial increase for primary schools. It was 
important to understand the reason for the increase and added that much of this funding 
had come through specific routes and there were restrictions regarding how it could be 
spent. 
It was highlighted that nursery Schools and iCollege had seen a reduction in balances. 
Ian Pearson reported that it was vital that schools planned ahead and this was a 
consistent message being sent to schools to help prevent them falling into deficit.  Hilary 
Latimer stated that this was particularly important for smaller schools as it was an 
economies of scale issue. 
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report. 

11 Forward Plan
RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the work programme. 

12 Date of the next meeting
The next meeting would take place on 15th July 2019, 5pm at Shaw House. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.43 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


